## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |                                | NEW ASSIGNMENT |                  |                |  |  |  |
|---|--------------------------------|----------------|------------------|----------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |                                |                | ASSIGNMENT       |                |  |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA  |                                |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
|   |                                | N              | ame              | Execution Date |  |  |  |
| Wil-Man Polymer-Filtra  | 12/29/2000                     |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA  |                                |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| Name:   | MAAG Pump Systems Textron Gmbh |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| Street Address:   | Ludwig-Erhard-Strasse 10       |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| City:   | Kassel                         |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | GERMANY                        |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:  | 34131                          |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4   |                                |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| Property Type   |                                |                | Number           |                |  |  |  |
| Patent Number: 5650   |                                | 56500          | 0067             |                |  |  |  |
| Patent Number: 577  |                                | 57798          | 650067<br>779898 |                |  |  |  |
| Patent Number: 5770   |                                | 57700          |                  |                |  |  |  |
| Patent Number: 6290   |                                | 62908          | 46               |                |  |  |  |
| Patent Number: 6290846   CORRESPONDENCE DATA                                  |                                |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| Fax Number: (212)969-2900   |                                |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. |                                |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| Phone: 212.969.4138   |                                |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| Email: jarias@proskauer.com   |                                |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| Correspondent Name: Juan C. Arias   |                                |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| Address Line 1: 1585 Broadway   |                                |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| Address Line 2:   Proskauer Rose LL     Address Line 4:   New York, NEW YO    |                                |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
|   |                                |                |                  |                |  |  |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  |                                |                | Juan C. Arias    |                |  |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 3<br>source=Patent assignment#page1.tif <b>PATENT</b>      |                                |                |                  |                |  |  |  |

REEL: 015797 FRAME: 0410

### 500024241

PATENT REEL: 015797 FRAME: 0411

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

BE IT KNOWN THAT in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$ 1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Wil-Man Polymer-Filtration GmbH, Wettringen, a corporation of Germany, hereinafter called ASSIGNOR, has as of<u>Dec.29</u>,2009d, assigned, and transferred to MAAG Pump Systems Textron GmbH, Ludwig-Erhard-Straße 10, 34131 Kassel, a corporation of Germany, and its successors and assigns, all hereinafter called ASSIGNEE:

All right, title and interest in the United States and throughout the world in and to any inventions, patent rights, patents, and applications for patent, including without limitation the entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States patent and applications for United States patents noted in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the entire right, title, and interest in the United States and throughout the world in and to the inventions to which said patents and applications pertain, and in and to any corresponding foreign patents or patent applications, registrations, or inventor's certificates, together with all of the rights and privileges granted and secured by said patents or patent applications, registrations, or certificates, including without limitation all claims, demands, and rights of action which ASSIGNOR may have had against others on account of any past infringement of any of said patents, with the right in ASSIGNEE to sue for and obtain all relief to which ASSIGNOR may have been entitled by reason of any such past infringement, said entire right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and PATENT

REEL: 015797 FRAME: 0412

for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patents, registrations, or certificates may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made. The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent which may mature from the aforesaid applications to the said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of said entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

Wil-Man Polymer-Filtration GmbH

Bv: Fried Name: Geschöddstühre Title:

Signed and acknowledged in the presence of:

Name: Address: HOLTWICKER DAMM 18

48712 GESCHER

Name: Address:

Harald Po41 Venustiege 8a 48477 Hörstel

#### SCHEDULE A

### PATENTS and PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Patent (P) or<br>Application (A) | Patent No. or<br>Application No. | File/Issue<br>Date |
|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------|
| (P)                              | 5,650,067                        | July 22, 1997      |
| (P)                              | 5,779,898                        | July 14, 1998      |
| (P)                              | 5,770,067                        | June 23, 1998      |
| (P)                              | 6,290,846                        | Sept. 18, 2001     |

PATENT REEL: 015797 FRAME: 0414

**RECORDED: 03/21/2005** 

4

4